
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
June 6, 2018 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-25 121 Dupee Place 
 

Request by Shelly Cellak for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 

III. 2018-Z-26  106 16th Street 
 

Request by Matt Pope for a 47.04 square foot (1.51%) total floor area variation, 0.27’ north 
side yard setback variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.42’ combined 
side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation, a 
variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, and 
a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to 
permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home and the retention of an existing one-car detached garage 

 
IV. 2017-Z-65 1020 Forest Avenue 
 
 Request by Our Place of New Trier Township, Inc. for a special use for an adult day care 

center and a 17 space parking variation to permit the operation of Our Place adult day care 
 
V. Approval of the May 2, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 
 VII. Adjournment 

 
 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 



                                  

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
 Case Number:   2018-Z-25 
 
 
Property: 121 Dupee Place 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-I, Single-Family Detached Residence  
 
 
Applicant:    Shelly Cellak 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming 
structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D 

Section 17.4.C 
Section 17.4.D 

 
 
Hearing Date: June 6, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application: May 4, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 15, 2018. 

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
May 17, 2018. Posted on the property, May 22, 2018. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May 
17, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Dupee Place approximately 100’ south of 
Gregory Avenue. The Subject Property has 40.0’ of frontage on Dupee Place and is 126.5’ in depth. 
The Subject Property has an area of 5,060.0 square feet and is improved with a two-and-one-half 
story home and detached two-car garage. The garage was built in 2017 and replaced a one-car 
detached garage. The replacement garage required variation approval. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-I, Single Family Detached Residence 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace the existing driveway ribbons with a new driveway 10.06’ 
in width. With the additional paving, the proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 
421.88 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage 
to 216.0 square feet (30%), a 205.88 square foot (25.94%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation is required. 
 
The existing home contributes 157.49 square feet to the overall front yard coverage. 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 18.0’ x 40.0’ = 720.0 square feet 

 
720.0 s.f. x .30 = 216.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious coverage 

Proposed front yard coverage = 421.88 s.f.* 
421.88 – 216.0 = 205.88 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
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variation to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 642.25 square foot (24.95%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing 
legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
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2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
513 5th Street Case 2015-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 77.6 square foot (3.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the replacement and expansion of a legal non-conforming driveway 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an 
existing front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1041 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback 
variation, and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by 
generator 
 
1045 New Trier Court Case 2013-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 390.77 square foot (19.54%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the retention of a front walkway on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1614 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, 
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front 
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yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2501 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 282.75 square foot (18.13%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to allow a parking space in the required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway 
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
2111 Schiller Avenue Case 2013-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.84’ front yard porch setback variation, a 10.84’ front yard step setback variation, 
and a 148.58 square foot (6.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
243 Valley View Drive Case 2012-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 15.16’ front yard setback variation, a 0.93’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 95.29 square foot (4.58%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition 
 
2045 Lake Avenue Case 2012-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 12.0 square foot (0.67%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
front yard parking space setback variation to permit the widening of the existing driveway 
 
328 Wilshire Drive West Case 2012-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 91.13 square foot (4.9%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the widening of an existing driveway of a legal nonconforming structure 
 
2911 Orchard Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 80.8 square foot (4.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the expansion of an existing driveway 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
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Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 18.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 216.0 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-
conforming structure at 121 Dupee Place, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-25. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Photographs 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
May 15, 2018 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
May 17, 2018 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May 22, 2018 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
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applicant, May 17, 2018 
   2.8 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 101 Block of Dupee 

Place 

























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-26 
 
Property:    106 16th Street 
 
Zoning District:   R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Matt Pope 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 47.04 square foot (1.51%) total floor area 

variation, 0.27’ north side yard setback variation, 1.69’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 0.42’ combined side 
yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation, a 
variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows 
in a non-conforming wall, and a variation to the requirement 
that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to 
permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel 
that is classified as a new home and the retention of an 
existing one-car detached garage 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D.1.b 
     Section 8.3.E 
     Section 13.4.K 
     Section 13.5.A 
     Section 14.4.A.2 
     Section 14.9.B 
 
Hearing Date:    June 6, 2018 
 
Date of Application:   April 23, 2018 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 15, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
May 17, 2018. Posted on the property, May 22, 2018. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated May 
18, 2018. 

 
Report Prepared By: John Adler, AICP 

Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 16th Street, approximately 83.5’ north of Isabella 
Street. The property has 25’ of frontage on 16th Street and measures 125’ in depth. The property is 
3,125 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story single-family home and 
detached one-car garage. 
 
The existing principal structure is non-conforming in front yard setback, north side yard setback 
and combined side yard setback. The existing detached garage is non-conforming in required rear 
yard structure coverage.  
 
The existing house has a front yard setback to the enclosed entryway of 22.54’ and the required 
setback is 25’. The existing house has a north side yard setback of 2.73’and the required setback 
is 3.0’. The existing house has a combined side yard setback of 5.81’ and the required setback is 
7.5’. The existing detached garage covers 221.48 square feet of the required rear yard and the 
maximum permitted required rear yard structure coverage is 218.75 square feet. 
 
To north, south, east, and west are properties zoned R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a second story addition, a new front porch, and to 
substantially remodel the interior of the existing home. The extent of the project is such that it is 
being classified as a new home.  
 
The proposed second story addition is above and in line with the existing first floor. The overall 
dimensions of the addition are 18.78’ x 45.1’. The proposed addition and new front porch result in 
a proposed total floor area of 1,969.5 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor 
area to 1,945.0 square feet, a 47.04 square foot (1.51%) total floor area variation is required.  
 
The proposed addition will maintain the existing side yard setbacks. The north side yard setback at 
the closest point is 2.73’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 3.0’ side yard setback, 
a 0.27’ side yard setback is required. This setback in combination with the south side yard setback 
of 3.08’ at the closest point results in an existing/proposed combined side yard setback of 5.81’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard setback of 7.5’, a 1.69’ combined side 
yard setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition has eaves 1.0’ in depth, providing a 2.08’ combined side yard setback to the 
eave on the south side. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard eave setback 
of 2.5, a 0.42’ combined side yard eave setback variation is required. The eave on the north side is 
conforming with a required setback of 1.0’ and a proposed setback of 1.73’. 
 
The petitioner proposes to install two replacement air conditioner condensers in a new location. The 
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condensers are proposed to be along the west wall of the existing detached garage with a 5.0’ south 
side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 10.0’ side yard setback for air 
conditioner condensers, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation is required. 
 
Because the project is being classified as a new home, relief is required for existing conditions that 
are not proposed to be eliminated or made conforming with the construction project. The existing 
one-car garage is proposed to remain. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that new homes have 
two enclosed parking spaces, a variation from this requirement is necessary. Because the existing 
detached garage covers 222.18 square feet of the required rear yard and the maximum permitted 
required rear yard structure coverage is 218.75 square feet, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation is necessary. 
 
The proposed addition and front porch conform to the front yard setback, rear yard setback, 
impervious surface coverage, separation, height, and lot coverage requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 1,945.0 s.f. 1,080.43 s.f.* 1,992.04 s.f.* 

 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 25.0’ 22.54’* 26.76’ 
Side Yard Setback 3.0’ 2.73’* 2.73’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback 7.5’ 5.81’* 5.81’* 
Side Yard Setback – Eave 1.0’ unknown 1.73’ 
Combined Side Yard Setback – Eave 2.5’ unknown 2.08’* 
 

Rear Yard Structure Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 25.0’ x 25.0’ = 625.0 square feet 

 
625.0 s.f. x .35 = 218.75 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious coverage 

Required rear yard coverage of existing garage to remain = 222.18 s.f.* 
222.18 – 218.75 = 3.43 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
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front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
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area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other New Construction Requests 
 
237 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, a 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 0.51’ rear yard detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2945 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.96’ side yard setback variation, a 2.09’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a variation to the requirement that an attached front-loaded garage must be located a minimum of 
five feet behind the main front façade of the house to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
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123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must 
be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to 
have two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
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4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard 
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a 
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback 
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an 
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage 
variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot 
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 25.0’, a minimum side 
yard setback of 3.0’, and a 7.5’ combined side yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.1.b. establishes a maximum total floor area of 1,945.0 square feet on the Subject 
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Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E references Table 8-5, which establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage of 218.75 square feet (35%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 establishes that all mechanical equipment including air conditioning units, when 
located in an interior side yard, may be no closer than 10’ from a lot line. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes eaves as a 2.0’ encroachment into a side yard 
setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.3 requires new single-family dwellings to provide enclosed parking spaces for each 
required parking space within the principal building or in a detached garage. 
 
Section 14.9.B references Table 14-1, which requires two parking spaces for single-family dwelling 
units. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 47.04 square foot (1.51%) total floor area variation, 
0.27’ north side yard setback variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.42’ 
combined side yard eave setback variation, a 2.73 square foot rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation, a variation 
to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, and a variation to the 
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
one-car detached garage at 106 16th Street, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-26. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Crawlspace Floor Plan 
 1.6 First Floor Demo Plan 
 1.7 First Floor Plan 
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 1.8 Second Floor Plan 
 1.9 Attic Floor Plan 
 1.10 West and East Elevations 
 1.11 North Elevation 
 1.12 South Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated May 

15, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

May 17, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May 22, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, May 18, 2018 
 2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets  
 























































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2017-Z-65 
 
 
Property: 1020 Forest Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Our Place of New Trier Township, Inc. 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an adult day care center and a 

17 space parking variation to permit the operation of Our 
Place adult day care 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 
     Section 5.4 

Section 8.2 
Section 14.9.B 

 
 
Hearing Date: June 6, 2018 

December 20, 2017 
 
 
Date of Application: November 10, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, November 28, 

2017. Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette 
Beacon, November 30, 2017. Posted on the property, 
November 30, 2017. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated December 6, 2017. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Forest Avenue and 10th Street (Wilmette 
Avenue). The property has 122.6’ of frontage on Forest Avenue and 217.48’ of frontage on 10th 
Street (Wilmette Avenue).  The property is 33,315.20 square feet in area. The property is improved 
with a place of worship building (Community Church of Wilmette) and 10 off-street parking 
spaces accessed directly from the alley. 
 
To the north, west, and south are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. To the east are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is seeking approval to continue the operation of an adult day care center within the 
Community Church of Wilmette. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines an adult day care center 
as a special use in the R1 zoning district, a special use for an adult day care center is necessary. 
 
There are currently 10 parking spaces on the property. No additional parking is proposed. Because 
the proposed use requires 17 parking spaces, a 17 space parking variation is required. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1020 Forest Avenue Case 1988-Z-47 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a special use permit to expand a church, a variation to expand a nonconforming 
structure, a 21.2’ west side yard setback variation, a 27.4’ rear yard setback variation, and a 
variation to allow parking spaces that do not open upon an aisle or driveway 
 
Other Day Care Center (Pre-School) Special Use Requests 
 
3201 Old Glenview Road Case 2017-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a child day care center (Wilmette Child Development Center) 
 
411 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a special use for a pre-school (child day care center), a variation from the requirement that 
adequate on-site drop-off zones are provided, and a variation from the requirement that adequate 
open space and recreational areas must be provided to permit a pre-school 
 
414 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a preschool (child day care center) 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
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Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which lists Day Care Center, Adult as a special use in the R1 
zoning district. 
 
Section 14.9.B references Table 14-1, which requires 3 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross 
floor area for a Day Care Center use. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an adult day care center and a 17 space 
parking variation to permit the operation of Our Place adult day care at 1020 Forest Avenue, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should 
run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-65. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Aerial Photo 
1.5 Building Lower Level Floor Plan 
1.6 Building First Floor Plan 
1.7 Building Second Floor Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application with attachment 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
November 28, 2016 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
November 30, 2016 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated November 30, 2017 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, December 6, 2017 
   2.8 Email from Betsy Donahue and Jeff Later, 1009 Elmwood 

Avenue, dated December 12, 2017 
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   2.9 Letter from Anne Treadway Arouca and Dennis Arouca, 935 
Elmwood Avenue, dated December 12, 2017 

   2.10 Letter from Stanley Figura and Cecelia Clarke, 1025 
Elmwood Avenue, dated December 14, 2017 

   2.11 Traffic Review Memorandum by Kimley Horn dated May 24, 
2018 

 2.12 Email from Jacqui Koch, 1041 Forest Avenue, dated May 30, 
2018 

 2.13 Letter from Stephen and Kimberly Chipman, 1050 Forest 
Avenue, dated May 31, 2018 

 2.14 Email from Wes and Carolyn Cornwell, 1044 Forest Avenue, 
dated May 31, 2018 

 2.15 Letter from Stanley Figura and Cecelia Clarke, 1025 
Elmwood Avenue, dated June 1, 2018  

 2.16 Email from Kenneth and Noreen Walter, 1018 11TH Street, 
dated June 1, 2018 

 
Minutes from the December 20, 2018 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 3.11 Ms. Jane Gallery, President, Board of Directors 
  Our Place Adult Day Care 
 
 3.12 Ms. Linda Stern 
  1708 Lake Avenue 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an adult day care center 

and a 17 space parking variation to permit the operation of Our Place adult day 
care. 

 
3.22 The applicant said that Wilmette has been the organization’s home since 2008. A 

group of 20 families came together at the Wilmette Rec Center because they wanted 
to create a program for their adult children with developmental disabilities, so they 
could remain in their home community and be contributing, productive citizens. 
She provided a history from the start to where they are today. In 2009, they received 
a start-up grant from New Trier Township and found a home at the Community 
Church of Wilmette. The church is supportive of the mission and helpful during 
their growth.  

 
 She did not realize that they were causing problems in the neighborhood. They 

recognize that they have put a strain on the neighborhood by putting in a program 
when there was no program in the past. She had thought the strain was like having 
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to stop behind a school bus.  
 
 They have been in that location for eight years. When they sent out letters of 

notification, one neighbor contacted them, and he was very upset. They are sorry 
that they caused a problem for him. In the packet, there was another letter. They 
felt apologetic and remorseful and have started some accommodations to make it a 
little better in the alley. There has always been one staff member down there to 
ensure traffic flow and residents were getting into cars and buses. But there are 
backups. They now have two staff people down there. One makes sure traffic flows 
and one ensures that individuals move quickly so traffic can move out of the alley.  

 
 There is a parking area behind the church where they do pick up and drop off. They 

have now made this a loading zone. Buses can pull into those spots. There can be a 
lane of cars and there is a lane for other traffic. She talked about the Pace service 
that sometimes goes down the alley the wrong way.  

 
 She provided information about Pace bus service and who can ride the Pace bus. 

Many participants ride Pace buses. She showed a table that depicted how many 
people were at programs at various times and how many Pace buses and cars are in 
the alley at various times.  

 
3.23 Chairman Duffy said he was there on Monday night at 6. The Pace bus was in the 

alley parked in a strange way. Someone stopped ahead of the bus and he sat in his 
car waiting for people to clear out. There were people parked in the loading zone 
area. He went out and came back around, but it didn’t seem to be working quite 
right.  

 
 The applicant said that they implemented this system at the end of last week. One 

participant’s father would park in the handicap spot.  
 
3.24 Chairman Duffy asked if they have looked at a different door to use.  
 
 The applicant said they have spoken with Mr. Adler and the police department and 

none of them want to them to divert traffic onto the streets. The other issue is the 
rear is the location of the accessible door. The elevator, which some residents use, 
comes right off that door. For residents to exit on Forest or Wilmette Avenue is a 
longer walk. They are looking at safety issues. She is open to suggestions. They are 
committed to keeping the traffic flowing. She was there two nights this week. She 
said that Pace bus came down the alley from 11th Street. They have no control over 
the Pace bus. If the bus pulled in from another street, traffic would flow more 
smoothly.  

 
3.25 Chairman Duffy asked if there was a way for Pace to better instruct their drivers.  
 
 The applicant said that a parent, who is at tonight’s meeting, suggested that the 

village post a sign on 11th street in the alley saying no entry for Pace buses. 
Otherwise one of the staff would have to stand there to tell the bus driver not to 
come in.  
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3.26 Chairman Duffy said that Pace bus drivers only will do what they are told to do by 
Pace. If someone came up and asked them to move, they won’t because they are 
where they were told to be.  

 
3.27 Ms. Stern is a parent whose son uses the Pace bus every day. He does not take the 

Pace bus home from Our Place at 6 p.m. He works at the Glenview State Bank 
every morning and has done so for 8 years. He takes the Pace bus from his house 
in Wilmette to the Glenview State Bank and then back to Our Place by noon. Taking 
the bus provides her son with dignity and independence.  

 
 There is no control over who drives the Pace bus from day to day. She explained 

how the Pace bus payment system works. There are instructions given to those who 
work at Pace like don’t go in this way, but go in this way etc. The operator at Pace 
takes the instructions then passes along information to the dispatcher. There is no 
parking in front of her house on Lake Avenue. She knows that it is irritating to have 
the alley blocked. Her instructions are that the bus should pick up her son behind 
their home, at the alley entrance to the house. Sometimes drivers don’t understand 
this.  

 
 Having a bus going down the alley the wrong way blocks cars that want to leave. 

There need to be signs about buses not going that way.  
 
3.28 Chairman Duffy said that is something to try, but it comes down to following 

directions. He asked about how Pace knew to pick someone up.  
 
 Ms. Stern said that parents must call in every day to request for the following day.  
 
3.29 Chairman Duffy suggested writing up something so that everyone is giving the 

same message. Some schools hand out notes with diagrams.  
 
 The applicant said they did that with parents, but no one can control Pace buses.  
 
3.30 Mr. Tritsis asked why there wouldn’t be a Pace bus stop sign on Forest.  
 
 The applicant said that this is door to door service.  
 
 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant was directed by Mr. Adler and the police to 

not do drop off/pick up on Wilmette or Forest.  
 
3.31 Mr. Kolleng asked about number of attendees daily.  
 
 The applicant said this varies from day to day and throughout the day.  
 
3.32 Mr. Tritsis seems that a bus going down the alley seems more dangerous than 

having it on Forest.  
 
 The applicant said there is not a lot of available parking on Forest.  
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3.33 Mr. Tritsis says this seems less dangerous than the alley.  
 
 The applicant said that some of the students who use that bus cannot get to another 

location.  
 
3.34 Chairman Duffy said that there are five Pace buses for morning drop off.  
 
 The applicant said that morning is not a problem because of the wide window of 

time that pace requires. The problem is really at 6 PM.  
 
3.35 Mr. Boyer asked how much the operation has grown since inception.  
 
 The applicant said that they had 26 participants when they began with 11 hours of 

programs. Now they do programs 48 hours/week and have 20-30 people/day.  
 
3.36 Mr. Boyer said he thought that he saw a renovation plan.  
 
 The applicant said that those drawings were at the church and they copied them.  
 
3.37 Mr. Boyer asked if the planned to reconfigure the space and get a longer-term lease.  
 
 The applicant said there may be. If they negotiate a long-term lease, they would 

probably renovate the kitchen but they would not be adding space. It would not be 
to substantially grow but to use the facility more productively.  

 
3.38 Mr. Boyer asked about solid plans to expand.  
 
 The applicant said that there are no solid plans to expand. At one time, growth was 

25% to 30% and now it is about 5%. People don’t usually leave, and they get new 
people every year. They don’t want to get too big because their program is 
individualized for the participant.  

 
3.39 Mr. Boyer asked the maximum number of participants.  
 
 The applicant said that the board struggles with that and they don’t know. They 

think 35 in a session would be manageable. 70% of programs are in the community 
and not actually at the church.  

 
3.40 Mr. Boyer asked about the number of cars.  
 
 The applicant said that for every new participant there is usually another car.  
 
3.41 Chairman Duffy clarified that the parking requirement is due to space size and not 

because they have x number of employees who must park there.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said that is correct and it would be for the maximum amount of space 

they are using.  
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 The applicant said that includes the 2,500 square feet they occasionally use. They 
only lease 3,000 square feet in the church.  

 
3.42 Chairman Duffy asked where people parked for the church.  
 
 People in the audience said they park on side streets.  
 
 The applicant said that there is a special permit for them to park on Wilmette 

Avenue.  
 
3.43 Mr. Schneider drove through the alley today. It was the middle of the day with no 

activity. An alley is 18’ wide and some give on the edges. Can cars go past the Pace 
buses? 

 
 The applicant said someone can get past if the bus is over to the side. Staff gets 

Pace buses to pull over to one side. The photo submitted shows that a van got 
through.  

 
3.44 Chairman Duffy said that the van stopped in front of a garage.  
 
 The applicant said that her organization has nothing to do with that van.  
 
3.45 Mr. Kolleng asked if some individuals stayed all day.  
 
 The applicant said that some stay all day, but the beauty of the program is its 

flexibility. This is not a structured program. People can work in the morning and 
come in the afternoon or vice versa.  

 
3.46 Chairman Duffy asked why they are requesting the special use at this time.  
 
 The applicant has spoken with Mr. Adler several times over the years when they 

looked at other properties to do a locational program. Mr. Adler said that if they go 
to another space they need a special use permit. But he didn’t say they needed a 
special use permit for where they are now. When she told Mr. Adler they might 
enter into a long-term lease, Mr. Adler recommended getting the special use permit 
now. 

 
3.47 Chairman Duffy clarified that they looked at other spaces in the community to make 

this work.  
 
 The applicant said that they have. They have been told they could not lease in those 

spaces per village code. She talked about buildings they looked at to relocate. The 
beauty of the Community Church is that it has an elevator that they need for some 
participants. Churches are not built for accessibility. So, their hands are tied in 
where they can go.  

 
 As a commitment to the participants and them being engaged in the community, 

they don’t want to go to Northfield or a corporate office park. They want to remain 
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in the community.  
 
3.48 Mr. Tritsis asked for an explanation of taxes.  
 
3.49 Chairman Duffy said the service provider is a not-for-profit.  
 
 The applicant said that the village wants businesses in vacant properties in the 

Village Center that can generate sales tax.  
3.50 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant is being discouraged from going to a retail 

location because the village would rather see a sales tax revenue generating 
business go in those spaces. There are underutilized areas in the village like the St. 
Joseph Church convent although this building is being used sometimes. There must 
be somewhere in the village that is not being used to its full extent.  

 
 The applicant said they have worked with Community Development to find a space 

but without success.  
 
 They pay $11 per square foot at the church. The going rate for commercial property 

is $29 per square foot.  
 
3.51 Chairman Duffy said that $29 per square foot is more of a retail location.  
 
 The applicant said they need at least 3,000 square feet.  
 
3.52 Mr. Kolleng asked about the number of staff.  
 
 The applicant said they have 13 staff members. Staff manages traffic control.   
 
3.53 Mr. Tritsis asked if there has been dialog with any of the concerned neighbors.  
 
 The applicant said they just found out about the concerns. One neighbor seems okay 

with some suggested solutions and they have not spoken with the other neighbor 
but will approach them.  

 
 She talked about the parking area is and the drop off area is and that is between that 

garage and the driveway. If they can consolidate the traffic, the garage would not 
be blocked.  

 
3.54 Mr. Tritsis suggested putting out traffic cones.  
 
 The applicant said they have been working on this for a week.  
 
3.55 Chairman Duffy asked about staff transportation.  
 
 The applicant said that staff who drive park on the street.  
 
3.56 Chairman Duffy clarified that out of 17 spaces, 10 are on the alley. There is a van 

that is parked there during the day.  
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 The applicant said they have two spots that are separate towards 11th Street. That is 
where large vans park.  

 
3.57 Chairman Duffy referenced the spaces to the east and he did not recall seeing a car 

in those spaces.  
3.58 Mr. Schneider said he saw two cars in those spaces when he went by today.  
 
3.59 Chairman Duffy said that the actual problem is more the use of the alley.  
 
(After 4.0) 
3.60 Chairman Duffy said that the limit is the available space to accommodate people. 

There is aversion to say that there should be a cap on anything. With schools that 
have come before the board, they have tried to stay away from that. It seems to him 
that the main concern is the alley and its use. Everyone thinks that there is a 
solution. They should come up with a plan, communicate the plan, and then it will 
take time to train people who use the alley. A lot of organizations have had to come 
up with plans for traffic and parking. No one wants to see the program go away. 
There must be a solution. A commitment to that would alleviate a large concern 
from the neighbors. 

 
 The applicant asked if they committed to a plan would someone from the village 

staff help them. The people at the police department told them that was what alleys 
were for.  

 
3.61 Mr. Schneider said that on Sundays there is special parking on Wilmette Avenue. 

Pace buses could be restricted to Wilmette Avenue and not on the alley. Would that 
work?  

 
3.62 Chairman Duffy said that is more of a walk for participants.  
 
 The applicant said they could do that.  
 
3.63 Chairman Duffy said they were directed by Community Development that is not a 

solution.  
 
 The applicant said that is not their preferred solution. Forest is parked up and two 

days per week, Skyline Studios uses the church at 6 p.m. and they pick up on Forest.  
 
3.64 Mr. Kolleng asked if there were Pace vans.  
 
 The applicant said some participants are on walker so Pace sends out the bus that 

will lift.  
 
 Regarding mobility and size of the van, Pace asks whoever is calling if the person 

riding requires a mobility aid. They should know if someone on the bus requires 
this. Maybe those with wheelchairs and walkers could have buses in the alley. 
Others could walk to and from Wilmette Avenue.  
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3.65 Chairman Duffy suggested that a staff member accompany participants to Wilmette 
Avenue. One of the keys is educating people who use the alleys. No one wants their 
garage blocked.  

 
 The applicant said that a possibility could be to have a staff person standing on 11th 

at the alley and not letting buses go on.  
 
3.66 Chairman Duffy said that is part of the training with the buses.  
 
3.67 Mr. Kolleng thought it was a good idea to have someone physically there to stop 

the bus. Some schools do that by putting up cones and having staff there.  
 
 The applicant said that they don’t want staff hit by cars when it’s dark.  
 
3.68 Mr. Robke said that everyone is showing a willingness to work towards a solution. 

He does not think this is the forum to determine that solution. It will involve 
Community Development, police, other neighbors, etc. He said to focus on the 
willingness to facilitate that rather than trying to solve it here. There should be a 
commitment to work towards a specific solution.  

 
3.69 Chairman Duffy said that there are village departments, particularly engineering, 

that they would work with. Ms. Roberts can give direction about how to move 
forward.  

 
3.70 Mr. Schneider talked about schools and signage reading no left turn, one way for 

certain times. That is an option and involves village entities. Keeping buses on 
Wilmette Avenue might be an option. There is a solution and it is key to keep buses 
off the alley.  

 
3.71 Mr. Tritsis said he thought that pace should have a regional representative to talk 

to to figure out the parts to this.  
 
3.72 The applicant said they would make the commitment to finding a solution to the 

problem. They welcome the neighbors’ input and want to work with them. The 
neighbors should be more direct in contacting the organization.  

 
3.73 Mr. Kolleng said that schools have been hosting community outreach meetings to 

get the neighbors to come and discuss concerns and how things are improving.  
 
3.74 Chairman Duffy said that the plan could be shown at the meeting.  
 

4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
4.1 Persons speaking on the application  
 
 4.11 Mr. Jeff Later 
  1009 Elmwood Avenue 
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 4.12 Ms. Ann Dronen 
  1523 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 4.13 Mr. Wes Cornwell 
  1044 Forest Avenue 
 
 4.14 Ms. Amy Martin 
  1032 Forest Avenue 
 
 4.15 Mr. Stan Figura 
  1025 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 4.16 Mrs. Stan Figura 
  1025 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 4.17 Mr. Rich Ramlow 
  724 12th Street 
 
 4.18 Mr. David Van Brakle, pastor, Community Church of Wilmette 
  918 Cornell Street 
 
 4.19 Ms. Nicole Seidlitz, Executive Director 
  Our Place Adult Day Care 
 
 4.20 Mr. George Graber 
  Parent of program participant 
   
4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
4.21  Mr. Later said he has lived in his home for 18 years. He works from home, so he 

sees the situation every day. He reached out to the church last week. He had a great 
conversation with Nicole and they found that the problem is workable. He supports 
the organization. He gets less impact from the program than others who may speak.  

 
 This problem has gone on for years. They’ve spoken with the police and the church 

pastor. The problem goes on from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m., 5 days per week and often on 
Saturday night. Some days it’s not an issue but many days it is. It is a Pace bus 
terminal. There must be a way to work this out. The Pace bus problem is the biggest 
problem. Some drivers are good, and some are not. Pace must be told to fix this. 
Let’s not make this political. There is a letter in the packet from someone who was 
not impacted. Why are they writing? There are 15 houses that live with the problem.  

 
 Mr. Tritsis said if there was striping in the alley for the Pace bus, would that 

alleviate some problems? 
 
 Mr. Later said they tried that already. But the bus drivers are in the alley more than 

they use the space. The bus needs to be off the alley.  
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 Mr. Tritsis said that a photo showed that there was space around the bus if the bus 
pulled in a certain way.  

 
4.22 Ms. Dronen said she supports the program and she is sympathetic to the issues the 

neighbors are having. The problem just came to light and it’s early to come up with 
solutions. She is optimistic that they can figure something out with Pace. It’s 
important to solve this problem because it’s important for children to have a place 
in the community to go.  

 
4.23 Mr. Cornwell lives two houses west of the church. He echoes both the positive and 

negative comments. The program is good and there are some challenges being faced 
at this time. He gave an example about a pace bus and his basketball hoop. He 
called the church, but they said they do not control Pace buses. At times in the alley, 
the trash cans are not placed perfect in place after pick up and this constricts where 
the Pace buses can go.  

 
 In this type of program, they want to serve as many kids as reasonable. They want 

to be able to grow the program. There is a lot of traffic in the area. In his opinion, 
they are getting to a level of traffic and cars that is starting to become a danger to 
drivers, kids in alleys and more. That must be considered.  

 
 He talked about a letter that was created. He would not read all of it because 

comments are consistent with what has been said. If employees park on the street, 
this adds to more parking/blocking problems. In that area, Forest is used as a 
thoroughfare.  

 
 He agrees that there should be an amendable solution. He does not know what it is. 

But standards must be set and achieved. The program nor the neighbors control 
pace buses. They can be asked but not made to do things. They can try this with 
parents.  

 
4.24 Ms. Martin lives next to the church. She, Mr. Cornwell, and some other neighbors 

put together a list of concerns. Not all who put the list together experienced 
everything. Buses, vans, and cars go down both directions, which causes 
congestion. She has been unable to get her children from school due to buses. The 
bus drivers do not always drive carefully in the alley, which can cause problems for 
the children. Parking in the alley causes Pace buses to back up.  

 
 Regarding street parking, people who work for the church and for the program tend 

to park in the street, not necessarily in front of the church and on the opposite side 
of the street, which makes some neighbors with driveways unable to exit.  

 
 In the winter, when someone parks in front of the path, then people cannot get to 

the street. That is a problem.  
 
 They support the program and hope they can stay. But they are concerned and that 

the program does not continue to grow. It has already caused so much congestion. 
Maybe when participants leave they should not be replaced until the traffic/Pace 
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bus problem is under control.  
 
4.25 Mr. Figura has lived in his home since 1992. His house is directly across the alley 

and to the north of the church. He has submitted a letter addressing some of his 
concerns. He felt more positive about a resolution to the issue prior to tonight’s 
presentation. This problem occurs throughout the day with cars and buses. The 
spreadsheet provided to the board at the meeting shows 60 buses per week and 176 
cars going through the alley each week for 236 vehicles. That does not include 
program expansion plans. The issues presented here have to do with size of the 
buses and private vehicles. His neighbor, Mr. Later, submitted a photograph along 
with his letter. He has copies of the photo and the board also has copies of the photo. 
He explained the photo. It is a narrow alley at 18’ and was not intended for bus 
traffic from both directions. This problem does not happen on Sunday when the 
church is fully operational. He showed another photo that indicated a pace bus 
hanging over the center line of the alley. The bus is pointing east, and the front end 
is turned into the parking spaces to the south.   

  
 There are times when there are two buses in the alley going different directions. Or 

a bus and private vehicles come in from different directions. He noted that St. Joe’s 
and St. Francis have parking lots.  

 
 Mr. Tritsis asked if the traffic existed before 2008 when the organization moved in.  
 
 He said that there were no problems on Sundays.  
 
4.26 Mrs. Figura said problems began when the church started renting space in 2001. 

Since that time the problem is ongoing. She has yet to see anyone there directing 
traffic. They are helping participants getting in and out of cars. She has seen no 
attempt to help with traffic flow. The problem is split between private cars and the 
pace buses. This goes from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. She has often not been able to get out 
of her garage. Cars are parked with no one in the car to move the car. There might 
be a car in front of her garage with no one in the car. The pastor was aware of these 
problems. Her neighbor parks on the street because of the problems with the alley. 
Children also play basketball in the alley. People who do not live in the area see the 
alley as a thoroughfare. Participant parents do not seem to regard the neighbors.  

 
4.27 Mr. Figura reiterated that Pace bus drivers are out of the control of neighbors and 

organization leadership. He said because of this it is more difficult for the applicant 
to present a viable solution.  

 
 Chairman Duffy said if it is true, that it is out of the organization leadership’s 

control to regulate Pace buses.  
 
4.28 Mr. Figura said the suggestion was made that organization leadership did not hear 

of the issues until this week. They have taken steps to resolve the issues. That is not 
accurate. For the last several years, in response to neighbors’ concerns, the program 
has used a small yellow folding sign that says Pace bus pull over. He does not know 
how the board can conclude that the solutions mentioned are viable. Can the board 
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make a provisional recommendation for steps that are yet to be proven? If the board 
were to grant a variance, is the variance forever? What happens if the program 
expands by 50% and the number of vehicles increase? He has concerns as a 
homeowner across the alley.  

 
4.29 Mr. Ramlow has been a church member since 1981. The church values the program 

and gives the church an opportunity to share its building with people in need. The 
membership of the church his certain they want the program to continue. It is an 
asset to the Wilmette community. Peak membership of the church was in the 400s 
in the 1950s. The problems were an issue since the church was built. It is an existing 
issue. It should not be treated as something new and it ebbs and flows over time.  

 
4.30 Mr. Van Brakle said he is one of the pastors at the church. He has been in the 

community for 3.5 years. He initially heard different things about the pace bus in 
the alley. At that point they received calls from neighbors. They spoke with the 
executive director and that is when the signs started and staff started directing 
buses. He has spoken with Pace drivers who are both friendly and rude. When 
notification was sent, that was the first time he heard anything in about two years. 
He had no idea about any additional parking spaces and he was certain that would 
not happen. He called organization leadership and talked to them about Pace bus 
concerns. He was impressed about how quickly leadership reacted to that with their 
new plan. He thinks there is a solution with Pace buses. He is proud when he sees 
Our Place participants in the community. He has an alley on Cornell and he worries 
about his children and traffic in the alley.  

 
4.31 Ms. Seidlitz introduced herself to the neighbors. She has been in her position for 

about 18 months. Some of the concerns are new. They want to be good neighbors 
and address the concerns.  

 
 They have staff to direct traffic every day and she is often out there. She said staff 

parking is on the streets. It is very limited if staff park on Forest in front of 
neighbor’s homes. The first five spots on either side are not blocking neighbor’s 
homes.  

 
4.32 Mr. Graber’s son has been a participant for eight years. He heard several 

suggestions that the program should limit enrollment. That would be terrible.  
 
 Chairman Duffy said that the limit is the available space to accommodate people. 

There is aversion to say that there should be a cap on anything. With schools that 
have come before the board they have tried to stay away from that. It seems to him 
that the main concern is the alley and its use. Everyone thinks that there is a 
solution. They should come up with a plan, communicate the plan and then it will 
take time to train people who use the alley. A lot of organizations have had to come 
up with plans for traffic and parking. No one wants to see the program go away. 
There must be a solution. A commitment to that would alleviate a large concern 
from the neighbors. 
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
5.1 Mr. Robke said that this could have been a difficult case when looking at the 

documents. The challenge is with traffic and with parking to a lesser degree. The 
one consistent thing he heard from people who spoke for and against the case was 
a willingness/desire to work with the organization to find a way to make this work. 
Based on a commitment from the organization, to work with village staff and others 
including neighbors to manage traffic. He can support the request.  

 
5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed with the above. To not permit the special use goes against the 

expectations for a caring community. The neighbors have legitimate concerns. It is 
unacceptable for them to not be able to access their garages at any time and 
something needs to be done. There are solutions. If the applicant will work with 
village departments, there are ways that the neighbors won’t be inconvenienced. It 
is important that the organization continues its vital work. He can support the 
request.  

 
5.3 Chairman Duffy said everyone is in favor of what they are doing. I cannot support 

the application because they need to show the plan before being given the 
opportunity to continue moving forward. He does not think it should be approved 
without a plan.  

 
5.4 Mr. Boyer said that there may be a solution, but it was not presented at the hearing. 

He talked about Loyola Academy and their plan. He kept providing more 
accommodations in this mind to the program and to the applicant in support. But 
then he had to stop himself and look at it through the zoning lens and whether this 
would meet special use requirements. The answer seems to be that property rights 
are being transferred from the neighbors to the applicant because of the issues with 
traffic. The alley was not intended to support the bus traffic. There might be a 
solution to the problem, but he didn’t hear it. The proposal does not meet special 
use standards.  

 
5.5 Mr. Robke said Loyola did not have a plan. They presented numbers and 

information from traffic consultants. There were vague references and 
commitments to work with the community and to reevaluate the plan, which was 
diminished when the village board approved it. Tonight’s case relies on an ongoing 
commitment from the applicant to work with the neighbors and the community. 
The challenge with is not the huge numbers that were seen at Loyola Academy but 
the area is so tight and it is a dynamic situation. Small swings in traffic could make 
a difference in the plan. The alley was not designed to handle pace bus traffic. The 
village needs to step in with direction on type of traffic that is appropriate for the 
alley. The presentation of a plan would not make a difference to him, but the 
commitment to work on the issues on an ongoing basis with the community. A plan 
is a starting point, but an ongoing dialog is critical. Even the people who expressed 
serious concerns said that there was a solution to this and it involved working 
together. That work is not to come up with a plan today, but a procedure to have 
ongoing dialog to react to situations on a regular basis. Maybe there must be an 
email blast if there are weekend events.  
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5.6 Chairman Duffy is looking at order of events. Do you give approval because 
someone says they will do something? He trusts they will create a plan.  

 
5.7 Mr. Robke said that the board approved a plan without any enforcement opportunity 

for the plan implantation with Loyola Academy.  
 
5.8 Mr. Boyer said that a comparison cannot be made to Loyola Academy.  
 
5.9 Chairman Duffy said he brought up Loyola Academy because they came to the 

board, the neighbors stood up and said what they didn’t like. Loyola Academy went 
back to the drawing board and Loyola Academy engaged the neighbors, changed 
the plan, came back to the board and the board approved the plan.  

 
5.10 Mr. Kolleng said that there were several neighbors who voiced concern at the 

meeting tonight. They said that the issue was years long. Some type of remedy 
needs to be thought out even if it changes. Certain things need to happen that have 
not been happening. There has been more scrutiny of churches and schools over 
time. The neighbors believe there is a resolution, but they want to hear what it is 
before the board approves a special use.  

 
5.11 Chairman Duffy asked if the case should be tabled. The applicant could return with 

a plan after meeting with neighbors. The applicant could present the plan to the 
board and then they move forward with approval. If a vote is taken right now it may 
not pass. Why not table the case until the applicant is ready with a plan? No one on 
the board is saying they want the applicant to move or that they are not wanted in 
the community. See where they are headed to solve the issue and then everyone can 
move forward together.  

 
5.12 Mr. Schneider asked which departments in the village would the applicant deal 

with.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said the Engineering/Public Works department and the Police 

department.  
 
5.13 Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Robke brought up the issue that if the case is denied 

tonight, they can take it to the Village Board with a negative recommendation. They 
would need a supermajority vote to overturn the ZBA. He does not think that the 
board would overturn the ZBA based on tonight’s discussion. The applicant would 
then have to reapply and start again. Is there any time advantage to tabling versus 
reapplying? 

 
 Ms. Roberts said if the board goes to a vote then the application goes to the Village 

Board with a recommendation. The Village Board could vote to approve or deny or 
remand back to the Zoning Board. Getting remanded is like starting over because 
they must renotice. If it is tabled to a specific date, no personal notice needs to be 
redone.  

 
5.14 Mr. Tritsis asked the difference between a withdrawal and a table.  
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5.15 Chairman Duffy said that a withdrawal means they are not applying for it any more. 
When they are ready they must reapply. Tabling means that the decision is 
postponed regarding moving it to the Village Board.  

 
 The applicant said they want to table the case.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said there are a few dates for meetings. Her suggestion is to pick one 

and then the case could be continued again if needed. January 17, February 7 and 
21 are open for new cases.  

 
 The applicant said that a neighbor mentioned that it might be six months until they 

come up with a plan.  
 
5.16 Chairman Duffy said that February would be the earliest for a plan. If they pick a 

date and they are not ready, the case can be continued to a future meeting. He 
suggests that they pick a February date and ask for a continuance if needed.  

 The applicant agreed to February 21, 2018.  
  

6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for an adult 

day care center and a 17 space parking variation to permit the operation of Our 
Place adult day care at 1020 Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
The use shall run with the use.  

 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion. 
 
6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to table the case to the February 21, 2018 meeting.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion. The voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 

Motion carried. 
 
Minutes from the February 21, 2018 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 None 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this case was continued to tonight’s meeting. The applicants 

are working on a traffic study that was requested by the board. The applicants asked 
that the case be tabled to the May 2, 2018 meeting.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the May 2, 2018 meeting.  
 

6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.  

 
  Motion carried.  

 
 Minutes from the May 2, 2018 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this case was previously continued to tonight’s meeting and 

the request is to table this case again to the June 6, 2018 meeting. The applicants 
are working on their traffic study and are confident that they can move ahead with 
the June 6, 2018 date.  

 
6.0 MOTION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the June 6, 2018 meeting.  
 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 2, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng  
 Christine Norrick 
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-19 1163 Romona Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2018-Z-18 34 Canterbury Court 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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V. Approval of the April 4, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Schneider moved to approve the April 4, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 
 

VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Jane Hall, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit the installation of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a front yard. 
The Village Board will hear this case on May 22, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said she is requesting to close the yard from the existing fence to the 

corner of her screened porch. She cannot pull the fence back farther because there 
is an existing patio. She wants a 6’ high fence because the current fence is 6’. She 
has two German shepherds. She could make the fence open because there is a lot 
of tree cover, but she didn’t want the dogs to bark at everyone going by. There is a 
lot of foot traffic and dog traffic.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer clarified that the current fence ran from the south to the west corner or 

the length of the neighbor’s property line.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that the fence stops just before the front yard setback or west 

of their porch. The fence goes from the rear corner to about the front of the house.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said if this was being compared to the case from two weeks ago with 

the fence in the front yard, tonight’s case has the fence in the side yard. Is that 
correct?  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that this considered the front yard due to property orientation. The 

setback required is 57’ and that corner of the house is at 54’. The fence is on an 
angle towards the street so at least some of the fence is in the 57’ front yard setback.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Surman asked if the fence would be permitted at 57’.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it would be permitted at 57.01’.  
 
 3.27 Ms. Norrick asked if the property had two front yards.  
 
  The applicant said she is on a corner. The front of her house faces Illinois, but the 

address is Romona.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy explained that the way the front yard is defined is the shorter of 

the two would be the front yard and along Illinois is a side yard.  
 



2018-Z-19 1163 Romona Road May 2, 2018 

2 
 

 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if the fence would parallel the porch.  
 
  The applicant said that the fence would angle into the existing fence. There is a 

break between bushes and the new fence will not be visible from the street.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked if there was a fence along the back and on the west.  
 
  The applicant said there are no fences there at this time. This is part of the request, 

but it does not require a variance. She will close off that portion.  
 
 3.31 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that overall this is a small request. It will not impact neighbors. This 

turns on the orientation of the house siting on the lot. All standards of review are 
met, and he can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Ms. Norrick agreed with the above comments. The house is uniquely oriented on 

the lot and she believes that the request is appropriate. She can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said that the orientation is the hardship. He can support this request.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Surman agrees that the hardship is the orientation. He can support the request.  
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said that this is a minimal request and he can support the request. 

The shape of the lot as well as what is side yard and what is front yard impacts how 
the house is sited.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation 

and a fence openness variation to permit the installation of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a 
front yard at 1163 Romona Road in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
 

Motion carried. 
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 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-19.  

 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays. 
 
    Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
particular physical conditions of the property, its location as an irregular corner lot and the 
siting of the house on the lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of 
the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the orientation of the lot and house.  
The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of their property with an 
enclosed backyard space. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent properties or otherwise injure other properties and its use. The 
variations if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighbor. 

 
 The fence provides backyard enclosure for a corner of the property that faces Romona 

Road. At this point, Romona Road is fairly busy, connecting between Lake Avenue and 
Illinois Road. The fence is consistent with other fences in the neighborhood. The location 
of the fence within the front yard will not be noticeable; it will allow the fence to reach the 
front corner of the house at the sunroom and will look consistent with other homes in the 
neighborhood. Existing landscaping will largely shield the fence from view. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends grating a request for a 2.0’ fence height 
variation and a fence openness variation to permit the installation of 6.0’ tall solid fence in 
a front yard at 1163 Romona Road in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Healy Rice, architect 
 
  3.12 Mr. Rick Redmond, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation to permit the 

replacement of an 8.5’ tall solid fence. The Village Board will hear this request on 
May 22, 2018.  

 
 3.22 Ms. Rice said that the applicants were at the meeting. They want to replace an 

existing double-sided stockade fence that is in poor shape. It is along the west side 
of the property. It currently is 8.5’ tall due to unique circumstances. The property 
is the original coach house for the main house on Sheridan Road. That house is 13’ 
higher at its footprint than the applicant’s house. As a result, there is an aesthetic 
screening they hope to achieve and there is a functional purpose for a new fence 
because there is a driveway and a garage at the bottom that back up to the property. 
There is a water situation they are trying to mitigate and minimize the exposure to 
the applicant’s home. There is a concrete retaining wall to help deflect water away 
from the owner’s house. The new fence would sit above that to provide an aesthetic 
improvement. The next-door neighbors support the request and know that the 
current fence is in poor condition. They are replacing what is existing and the fence 
is to the rear of the property and little can be seen from the street. People would 
look over the fence if they were on Sheridan Road. This is a reasonable request for 
a minimal variation.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy referenced the letter, which states the fence is 8’ and then this is 

crossed out and 8.5’ is shown. What height is the fence? 
 
  Ms. Rice said that the fence is 8.5’ high. The landscape architect did the original 

plans and the height was recalculated to be 8.5’.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy and Mr. Surman both measured the fence. Chairman Duffy said 

that it is 7’10” at its highest point at the northwest corner where there is a stone 
foundation that it sets on. The rest of the fence is 6’6”, which is standard height for 
a stockade fence.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said he has never seen an 8’ high stockade fence.  
 
  Ms. Rice said that the landscape architect drew the plan.  
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 3.26 Mr. Surman said that 8’6” might be at the far north end of the fence.  
 
  Chairman Duffy measured 7’10” in that location.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Surman said that most of the fence that he measured was 6’6”.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said he measured from the brick patio to the fence.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman explained where he measured.  
 
 3.30 Both Chairman Duffy and Mr. Surman shared pictures they took.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that this is not really a replacement but is a fence that is 2’ taller 

then what is there.  
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said he asked Ms. Roberts how they are determining fence height.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that adjacent grade to the east or west is measured for fence height.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that if was looking at the fence from the applicant’s side yard, 

where is he looking for adjacent grade to measure from.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that one would look at the east side of the fence.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy said that the ground is at two different levels because they have a 

step down at the north end.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she would look at that as the fence being at the top of the existing 

retaining wall.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are talking about fence height above the stone.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she would measure it from the brick patio.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said one would measure from the brick to the top and that is the 

highest part of the fence. If the request were to be granted, it would be 8.5’ from a 
specific point and not as how it is shown on their drawing. The drawing shows the 
fence to be 8.5’ high on the top of the retaining wall at the northern end of the lot.  

 
 3.37 Ms. Surman said that by code, they can build a 6’6” high fence.  
 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants only get a 5’6” fence along most of the 

fence line.   
 
 3.39 Mr. Schneider asked how they chose an 8’6” height.  
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  Ms. Rice reiterated that the plan was created by the landscape architect.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Robke said that the intent for screening is to match existing.  
 
  Ms. Rice said that the neighbor’s garage is immediately adjacent to the fence, so 

they would love to buffer the fence from the applicant’s property to the adjacent 
property. They want the fence to be as tall as possible. As proposed, they have a 2’ 
retaining wall with the fence on top.  

 
 3.41 Mr. Schneider clarified that the drainage pipe is on the neighbor’s property.  
 
  Ms. Rice said that the pipe is on their property. The fence is set in from the property 

line. She explained that the pipe went around the back of the property and there is 
the trench drain on the east side of the property but then moves back to the 
driveway. 

 
 3.42 Mr. Surman asked if a foundation can be built on the lot line.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that retaining walls can be 1’ from the lot line. It is existing and 

can be replaced in the same location.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said there is no retaining wall at this time. The only wall section 

is shown in the picture, which is 1’ stone stacked on top of itself. To the south is 
dirt.  

 
  Ms. Roberts clarified that the retaining wall is retaining the dirt to the west, so it 

would be a retaining wall in place right now.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that it is 16’ long and not 51’ as they are requesting.  
 
  Ms. Roberts confirmed they can replace the retaining wall where it is located.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Robke asked where the property line was on 1.4. 
 
  Ms. Rice showed where the property line was located on 1.4.   
 
 3.46 Mr. Robke said that the retaining wall is 6” from the property line.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that new retaining walls have to be 1’ from the property line.  
 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy referenced 1.6, cross section and said it looks like it is 10”.  
 
  Ms. Rice said that 10” from the property line would be the back side of the wall. 

They would have to be at 12” and they can make this happen.  
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 3.48 Chairman Duffy asked if they would be rebuilding it all the way to the northern 
corner.  

 
  Ms. Rice said they would be rebuilding it all the way to the northern corner.  
 
 3.49 Mr. Boyer noted that there is a 16’ section on 1.5. He said he heard Chairman 

Duffy’s concern that there is an existing retaining wall with an existing fence. The 
tallest section is 7’7”.  

 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that on the drawing it shows the fence on top of the retaining 

wall is 8’6”. Existing is 6’6” approximately. But that includes the existing retaining 
wall.  

 
 3.51 Mr. Boyer said that on 1.5, they have a drawing at 14’, where it potentially is 10’6”.  
 
 3.52 Chairman Duffy said that the retaining wall is about 1’.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Boyer said that 9’6” for the new ask at the highest for 14’. And the rest of the 

fence is 8’6”. Is that accurate? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that was accurate.  
 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy clarified that the retaining wall is part of the height of the fence. 

He said that the existing height at its highest point right now is 8’ to the top of the 
fence at its highest fence. And now they are asking for 9.5’ at the point that was 
previously 8’. They are not replacing what is existing and they are asking for more 
than is existing.  

 
 3.55 Mr. Robke said that with the addition of a retaining wall, the new fence is not in 

the same line as the current fence.  
 
 3.56 Mr. Boyer said that the fence does exist, and they are replacing a fence, retaining 

wall or no retaining wall.  
 
 3.57 Mr. Schneider said if he had a 7’ high retaining wall he could not put a fence on 

top.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that request would need a variation.  
 
 3.58 Mr. Surman said that most of the existing fence is at 6’6”.  
 
 3.59 Chairman Duffy said that is not the situation that exists.  
 
  Ms. Rice said she spoke with the homeowners whose intent is to replace what is 

there at the existing height. She apologized for an error in calculation, but she did 
not create the drawing.  
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 3.60 Chairman Duffy said that the request is to be modified.  
 
 3.61 Ms. Rice asked if they could continue the case.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the case could be continued.  
 
 3.62 Mr. Robke noted that the exhibits do not match one another.  
 
 3.63 Chairman Duffy said if the request is amended as discussed, the case could be heard 

at the next meeting.  
 
 3.64 Mr. Schneider asked if they could request an amendment tonight from 8.5’ to 6.5’.  
 
 3.65 Chairman Duffy said that the plans would need to be altered.  
 
 3.66 Mr. Schneider said they wouldn’t need a variance at 6’6”.  
 
 3.67 Chairman Duffy said that the fence needs to be measured from the highest point, 

which would be 7’6”.  
 
 3.68 Mr. Boyer asked if the plans got changed, would it then be an administrative review.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that if the board voted on it tonight, the applicant can be asked to 

change the plans based on what was discussed tonight.  
 
  The applicant said that this is an expensive undertaking for them. Now they are 

putting in a retaining wall and underground piping. There are variations in height 
along the property line on the west side of the fence and on the east side of the 
fence. He doesn’t want to get in a situation where there is a vote that is disputed 
later and then they would have to rip it out. He would rather get a continuation. He 
does not want a misunderstanding of what was approved.  

 
 3.67 Chairman Duffy said there are already six cases on the next agenda but asked the 

board if they could put this case on the next agenda.  
 
  Board members said that this case could be put on the next agenda.  
 
  The applicant suggested that he or his wife be there when the board comes out to 

the property to see that everyone is on the same page with measurements.  
 
 3.68 Chairman Duffy said that the proposed fence would be 6’6” on top of the retaining 

wall and at the highest point they can get to 8’. 
 
  Ms. Rice said that she understands what the Chairman said.  
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 3.69 Chairman Duffy clarified that the board would not fight on an extra 1” on height.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said plans would need to be submitted on 5/9/18. The next meeting is 

on May 16, 2018.  
 
  The applicant is out of town on that date, as is Ms. Rice.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that meeting would be on June 6, 2018.  
 
  The applicant will return to the June 6, 2018 meeting.  
 
 3.70 Mr. Robke said if someone wanted to speak tonight, they should be given the 

chance to do so.  
 
 3.71 Mr. Schneider said that if 8’6” is changed to 6’6” and then there is a short section 

could that not be handled by administrative review. The variation is small.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it cannot be handled administratively.  
 
  Ms. Rice clarified that she or the applicant would have to attend the meeting for the 

proposal.  
 
 3.72 Suggestions were made to hear the case this evening, but Chairman Duffy pointed 

out that the applicant wants to ensure that nothing happens in the future that would 
cause them to have to tear out what they have done.  

 
 3.73 Mr. Kolleng asked if the applicant could get someone to come to the meeting.  
 
 3.74 Chairman Duffy asked if the landscape architect could present the plans at a future 

meeting.  
 
  Ms. Rice said they would have to confirm the landscape architect’s availability.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the case could be continued to the May 16th meeting and if 

that doesn’t work, then they can return on June 6th.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the May 16, 2018 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
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